1
Manual
Series 200
Controller
Installation
Maintenance
Repair
Manual

ORP2	 0-999 mV
4
III. 	 Model Numbering
Build a Model
Model  __ - __ __ __ __ __ __
Base Control Selection
S200  =  Inlet solenoid, flush time delay, pressure switch,
     two TDS sensors
	S201  =  Model S200 with four (4) flow meter input PCB
Controller Supply Voltage
1  =  120 VAC
	2  =  220 VAC
3  =  120 VAC with UL labeling
4  =  220 VAC with UL labeling
Permeate Conductivity Scale
A  =  0-50 PPM	 D  =  0-500 PPM 	 K  =  0-100 uS
B  =  0-100 PPM	 E  =  0-1,000 PPM	 L  =  0-250 uS
C  =  0-250 PPM	 J  =  0-50 uS	 M  =  0-500 uS
N  =  0-1,000 uS
Second Conductivity Scale
X  =  No conductivity	 F  =  0-2,500 PPM	 M  =  0-500 uS
A  =  0-50 PPM	 G  =  0-5,000 PPM	 N  =  0-1,000 uS
B  =  0-100 PPM	 H  =  0-9,999 PPM	 P  =  0-2,500 uS
C  =  0-250 PPM 	 J  =  0-50 uS	 Q  =  0-5,000 uS
D  =  0-500 PPM 	 K  =  0-100 uS	 R  =  0-9,999 uS
E  =  0-1,000 PPM 	 L  =  0-250 uS
Communications Type
0  =  None
	1  =  Ethernet communications - Modbus TCP, EtherNet/IP
2  =  Ethernet communications - Bacnet TCP, EtherNet/IP
	3  =  Serial communications (RS485) and Modbus TCP, EtherNet/IP
4  =  Serial communications (RS485) and Bacnet TCP, EtherNet/IP
pH and ORP
X  =  No pH or ORP
A  =  Feed pH only, no probe
	B  =  Feed ORP only, no probe
	C  =  Feed pH and ORP, no probes
	D  =  Feed & permeate pH, no probes
	E  =  Permeate pH only, no probes
G  =  Feed pH only with probe
	H  =  Feed ORP only with probe
J  =  Feed pH and ORP with probes
	K  =  Feed & perm. pH with probes
L  =  Permeate pH only with probes
	Enclosure
3  =  12”×10”×6” poly	 5  =  16”×14”×8” poly
4  =  14”×12”×8” poly	 9  =  Enclosure defined in Motor Control model number, or no enclosure.
5
IV.	 Installation
Mounting Instructions
Mount the S200 in a convenient location on the RO equipment using the four mounting ears provided with
the unit or the optional panel mounting bracket.
The diagram below shows the location of all terminal strips and connectors, as well as jumper and adjustment
locations.
NOTES:
1.	 High voltage wiring should not be run in the same conduit as sensor and control wiring.
2.	 The switch inputs are dry contact only. Connecting power to these inputs will damage the controller.
3.	 The supply voltage to the board is the voltage that is output from the relays.
Power Wiring
AC power for the controller can be S5-265VAC, 50/60Hz. AC power for the unit is connected to terminal strip
P1. Connect the ground wire of the AC power to the terminal labeled GND. For AC power with a neutral and
hot wire, the hot wire connects to L 1 and the neutral wire connects to L2. For AC power with 2 hot wires,
6
either wire can connect to L 1 and L2.
I/O List
The following table is a list of the inputs and outputs on the main board. The list shows the reference name
for each input or output, the description and the terminals strip number/ pin connections.
Output	 Description	 Connection
R1	 Inlet Valve	 P6, 4-6
R2	 RO Pump	 P6, 1-3
R3	 Flush Valve	 P7, 4-6
R4	 Aux/Boost Pump	 P7, 1-3
R5	 Divert Valve	 P8, 4-6